State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

@ ‘ge@ ) California Department of Public Health

Q)CDPH

RON CHAPMAN, MD, MPH EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Director & State Health Officer Governor

November 6, 2013
System No. 1000405
Calvin Doyal
Doyal’s Mobile Home Park
P.O. Box 321
Piedra, CA 93649

RE: Citation No. 03-23-13C-048
Violation of Compliance Order No. 03-23-120-006

Dear Mr. Doyal:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the California Department of Public Health — Drinking
Water Program (Department) has issued Citation No. 03-23-13C-048 (enclosed) to the Doyal's
Mobile Home Park water system (Water System). The Citation includes a penalty of $1,500,
however, the requirement to pay the penalty shall be suspended if the Water System complies with
Directive Nos. 1(b), 1(c), 1(d), 2, and 3 of this Citation by December 31, 2013.

To schedule the office hearing required by Directive No. 3, please contact our office at (559) 447-
3300.

Sincerely,

- -~
Betsy ? LiZ;ti, P.E.

Senior Sanitary Engineer, Fresno District

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA BRANCH

DRINKING WATER FIELD OPERATIONS
BSL/PD

Southern California Drinking Water Field Operations Branch
265 W. Bullard, Suite 101, Fresno, CA 93704
(559) 447-3300; Fax (5659) 447-3304
Internet Address: www.cdph.ca.gov/programs/Pages/DWP.aspx
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Citation No. 03-23-13C-048

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

IN RE: DOYAL’S MOBILE HOME PARK
WATER SYSTEM NO. 1000405

TO: Mr. Calvin “Bud” Doyal
Doyal's Mobile Home Park
P. 0. Box 321
Piedra, CA 93649-0321

CC: CA Dept. Of Housing & Community Development
Codes and Standards Field Office
Attn: James Rowland
9342 Tech Center Drive, Suite 550
Sacramento, CA 95826-2581

CITATION FOR VIOLATION
OF
COMPLIANCE ORDER NO. 03-23-120-006

Issued: November 6, 2013

Section 116650 of the California Health and Safety Code authorizes the issuance of a
citation for failure to comply with the requirements of Health and Safety Code, Division
104, Part 12, Chapter 4 (California Safe Drinking Water Act), or any regulations, permit,

standard, or order, issued or adopted thereunder.

The California Department of Public Health, Division of Drinking Water and

Environmental Management (“Department”) hereby issues a citation to the Doyal’s Mobile




Citation No. 03-23-13C-048

1| Home Park Water System, Public Water System No. 1000405, (“Water System”) for
failure to comply with requirements of Compliance Order No. 03-23-120-006

(“Compliance Order”), in particular, Order No. 1, 2, 4, and 9, thereof.

APPLICABLE AUTHORITIES

8 | Section 116555 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in part:

9 | Any person who owns a public water system shall ensure that the system does all of the

10 following:
1" . . . L
(a) Complies with primary and secondary drinking water standards.
12
(c) Provides a reliable and adequate supply of pure, wholesome, healthful, and
13
14 potable water.
15

16 | Section 116650 of the Health and Safety Code provides:

17 (a) If the Department determines that a public water system is in violation of this
18 chapter, or any regulation, permit, standard, citation, or order issued or adopted
A thereunder, the Department may issue a citation to the public water system. The
: citation shall be served upon the public water system personally or by certified
92 mail. Service shall be deemed effective as of the date of personal service or the
23 date of receipt of the certified mail. If a person to whom a citation is directed
24 refuses to accept delivery of the certified mail, the date of service shall be
25 deemed to be the date of mailing.

26

27

COURT PAPER 2

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STD. 113 (REV. 3-95)

5E) OSP 10 119947




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

COURT PAPER
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STD. 113 (REV. 3-95)

B0 OSP 10 119947

Citation No. 03-23-13C-048

(b) Each citation shall be in writing and shall describe the nature of the violation or
violations, including a reference to the statutory provision, standard, order,
citation, permit, or regulation alleged to have been violated.

(c) A citation may specify a date for elimination or correction of the condition
constituting the violation.

(d) A citation may include the assessment of a penalty as specified in subdivision
(e).

(¢) The Department may assess a penalty in an amount not to exceed one thousand
dollars ($1,000) per day for each day that a violation continues to occur. A

separate penalty may be assessed for each violation.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Water System currently operates under a water supply permit issued by the Fresno
County Department of Health (“County”) on May 14, 1985. The Water System is a small
community water system serving a residential population of 33 persons through 18
residential service connections. The Water System utilizes raw groundwater under the
direct influence of surface water (“GWUDI”), obtained from a single groundwater well
adjacent to the Kings River, as the sole source of domestic water supply. Use of a GWUDI
source requires full and approved multibarrier treatment, as specified in the Surface Water

Treatment Rule, California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 646353.

The Department issued the Compliance Order, included as Attachment A of this Citation,

to the Water System on May 1, 2013, for operating a GWUDI source without approved
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Citation No. 03-23-13C-048
multibarrier treatment, as required under the Surface Water Treatment Rule. Specifically,
the Compliance Order was issued for violations of the California Code of Regulations,
Title 22, Sections 64652, 64653, and 64654, as well as Health and Safety Code Section
116555. As stated above, this citation is being issued to the Water System for violation of
the Compliance Order. Specifically, the Water System has failed to comply with Order

Nos. 1, 2, 4, and 9 of the Compliance Order.

Order No. 1 of the Compliance Order required the Water System to cease and desist from
violating California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Sections 64652, 64653, and 64654, as
well as Health and Safety Code Section 116555. The violation of Order No. 1 is still

ongoing.

Order No. 2 of the Compliance Order required the Water System to submit a plan and time
schedule for improvements to resolve the violations. During a meeting with the Water
System in February 2012, the Water System indicated a tentative plan to construct a
replacement well. Since that meeting, no further information or correspondence has been
received. The Department has not received a plan and time schedule from the Water

System. The violation of Order No. 2 is still ongoing.

Pursuant to Order No. 4 of the Compliance Order, the Water System is required to provide
4-log virus inactivation through disinfection as an interim solution to the GWUDI
treatment violations. On July 11, 2012, the Department approved the Water System to
operate the interim disinfection treatment system in response to this requirement. On

September 13, 2012, the Department conducted a site visit of the Water System, and

4
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Citation No. 03-23-13C-048
during this visit, the Department noted that the Water System had no chlorine solution on
site and that there was no chlorine residual in the distribution system. Chlorine residuals
are not reported with the monthly coliform analytical results as required. A Boil Water
Order, originally issued with the Compliance Order, was reissued on December 27, 2012,
and will remain in place until the Water System reliably maintains the 4-log virus
inactivation through the disinfection process, as overseen by a certified water treatment

operator. The violation of Order No. 4 is still ongoing.

The Water System is operating without a state-certified operator, as required by Order No.

9 of the Compliance Order. The violation of Order No. 9 is still ongoing.

By letter dated September 13, 2013, and sent via certified mail, the Department notified the
Water System of the requirement to attend an office hearing to discuss progress, if any,
made toward compliance with the Compliance Order. The certified letter was unclaimed
by the Water System and returned to the Department. The Water System failed to attend

the scheduled office hearing.

Additional ongoing violations not addressed in this Citation include: multiple monitoring
and reporting violations of the Total Coliform Rule, multiple failures to prepare and
distribute an annual Consumer Confidence Report, multiple annual nitrate monitoring and
reporting violations, multiple failures to submit an annual report, monitoring and reporting
violations of the Lead and Copper Rule, and operating a water system without an

appropriately certified water distribution operator.
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Citation No. 03-23-13C-048

DETERMINATIONS

The Department has determined that the Water System has failed to comply with the

following Orders within Compliance Order No. 03-23-120-006.

Compliance Order No. 03-23-120-006, Order No. 1

Cease and Desist from failing to comply with Title 22, CCR Sections 64652, 64653,

64654, and CHSC Section 116555.

Compliance Order No. 03-23-120-006, Order No. 2

By July 1, 2012, the Doyal’s Mobile Home Park Water System shall submit to the
Department, for review and approval, a plan for improvements to provide an alternate
source of potable water or to comply with all SWTR requirements and eliminate the need
to deliver water to consumers that does not meet the treatment requirements as specified
under the SWTR. The plan shall include a time schedule for completion of various phases
of the project, such as evaluation of alternatives, selection of project, design, construction,

and startup.

Compliance Order No. 03-23-120-006, Order No. 4

Until a permanent solution is completed, the Water System shall provide 4-log virus
inactivation through continuous disinfection of Well 01. The Department will provide the
Water System with the permitting requirements necessary before activation of any

treatment or change in source, via a subsequent correspondence.
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Compliance Order No. 03-23-120-006, Order No. 9
The Water System shall maintain, at a minimum, a T1 and D1 certified operator, in
accordance with Enforcement Letter No. 03-23-12E-008, issued by the Department on
January 30, 2012, for failure to maintain an appropfiately certified operator. The T1
certified treatment operator shall provide operational oversight and control of the

disinfection treatment required under Order No. 4 above.

PENALTIES PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 116650

The Department hereby assesses upon the Doyal’s Mobile Home Park Water System a
penalty of one thousand and five hundred dollars ($1,500), pursuant to the California

Health and Safety Code, Section 116650(e)(3).

DIRECTIVES

The Water System is hereby directed to take the following actions:

1. The Water System shall immediately comply with all requirements and orders
described in Compliance Order No. 03-23-120-006, provided as Attachment A.
Specifically, the Water System shall take the following actions:

a. Cease and Desist from failing to comply with Title 22, CCR Sections

64652, 64653, 64654, and CHSC Section 116555.




Citation No. 03-23-13C-048
1 b. The Water System shall submit to the Department, for review and approval,
2 a plan for improvements to provide an alternate source of potable water or
3 to comply with all SWTR requirements and eliminate the need to deliver
! water to consumers that does not meet the treatment requirements as
5
6 specified under the SWTR. The plan shall include a time schedule for
7 completion of various phases of the project, such as evaluation of
8 alternatives, selection of project, design and construction, and startup.
9 c¢. Until a permanent solution is in place, the Water System shall provide 4-log
10 virus inactivation through continuous disinfection of Well 01.
" d. The Water System shall maintain, at a minimum, a T1 and D1 certified
::2 operator, in accordance with Enforcement Letter No. 03-23-12E-008, issued
3
1 by the Department on January 30, 2012, for failure to maintain an
15 appropriately certified operator. The T1 certified water treatment operator
16 shall provide operational oversight and control of the disinfection treatment
17 required under Order No. 4 of the Compliance Order.
18
19 2. Effective immediately, the Water System shall provide notice to all users notifying
:) them to boil their water for drinking and cooking. The Water System shall
- immediately distribute the Boil Water Order, provided as Attachment B. The Boil
23 Water Order shall remain in place until such a time that a department-approved
24 disinfection treatment is activated and reliably achieves a the 4-log virus
25 inactivation, as required under Order No. 4 of the Compliance Order.
26
27
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1 3. By November 30, 2013, the Water System shall schedule and attend an office

2 hearing regarding Compliance Order No. 03-23-120-006, and at which, the plan
3

for improvements shall be presented for review and shall address all requirements
4

specified in Directive Nos. 1(b), (c), and (d) of this Citation,
5
6

7 4. The Water System is directed to pay the penalty of $1,500 within 60 days of

8 receipt of this citation. Payments shall be made by check payable to the California

9 Department of Public Health Safe Drinking Water Account with the number of this
10 Citation (Citation No. 03-23-13C-048) written on the check. A “Notice of Citation
" Issuance” is included as Attachment C to this citation that instructs the Water
:2 System on how payment of the penalty is to be made. However, the requirement
14 to pay the penalty shall be suspended if the Water System complies with
15 Directive Nos. 1(b), (c), (d), 2, and 3 of this Citation, by December 31, 2013.
16

17 | The Department reserves the right to make such modifications to this Citation, as it may

18] deem necessary to protect public health and safety. Such modifications may be issued as
19

amendments to this Citation, and shall be deemed effective upon issuance.
20
21
99 Nothing in this Citation relives the Water System of its obligation to meet the requirements
23 of Health and Safety Code, Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 4 (California Safe Drinking

24| Water Act), or any regulation, permit, standard, or order issued or adopted thereunder.

25
26| All submittals required by this Citation, excluding payment of the penalty, shall be
27 submitted to the Department at the following address:
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Citation No. 03-23-13C-048

Betsy Lichti, P.E.

Fresno District Engineer

Division of Drinking Water and Environmental Management
Department of Public Health

265 W. Bullard Avenue, Suite 101

Fresno, CA 93704

PARTIES BOUND

This Citation shall apply to and be binding upon the Water System, its officers, directors,

agents, employees, contractors, successors, and assignees.

SEVERABILITY

The Directives of this Citation are severable, and the Water System shall comply with each

and every provision thereof, notwithstanding the effectiveness of any other provision.

FURTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION

Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 4 (commencing with Section 116270) of the California
Health and Safety Code authorizes the Department to: issue additional citations with
assessment of penalties if the Water System continues to fail to correct a violation
identified in a citation; to take action to suspend or revoke a permit that has been issued to
a public water system if the system has violated applicable law or regulations or has tailed
to comply with orders of the Department, and, to petition the court to take various

enforcement measures against a public water system that has failed to comply with orders
10
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1 of the Department. The Department does not waive any further enforcement action with

the issuance of this citation.

A L6 2013 e e
Date Carl L. Carlucci, P.E.

8 Supervising Sanitary Engineer

Drinking Water Field Operations Branch

10

11
Attachment A: Compliance Order No. 03-23-120-006

Attachment B: Boil Water Order Notice
12 Attachment C: Notice of Issuance of Citation
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Attachment A

. .
Compliance Order No, 03-23-120-006
2 ‘ .
3 STATE OF CALIFORNIA
4 DEPARTMENT OT PUBLIC HEALTII
5 :
IN RE: POYATS MOBIL HOME PARK
6 WATER SYSTEM NO, 10004035
7
gl TO: MR, CALVIN “BUD” DOYAL
DOYALS MORBILE HOME PARK
9 P.O. BOX 321
10 PIETIRA, CA 93649
" CcC: CA DEPT. OF HOUSING & COMMUNITY DLEVELOPMENT
12 CODES AND STANDARDS FIELD OFFICE
9342 TECH CENTER DRIVE, SUITL 550
13 ' SACRAMENTO, CA 958262581
14
15 R
COMPLIANCE ORDER FOR NONCOMPLIANCE
16 . WITH 'HIE SURFACE WATER TREATMENT RULE
17 Tssued on May 1, 2012
18
198 Section 116655, Chapter 4 of the California Health and Safety Code authovizes the
20| jssuance of an Ovder for failure to comply with a requirement of the California Safc
oL Drinking Water Act, or any regulation, standard, permit, or oxder issued thereundcr.
22
23
24 FINDINGS
25

28 The Doyal’s Mobile [Toms Patk Water sttcm (hereinalter “Water Systent’) is &

271 community water sysiem located in Fresno County that supplics domestic water (o

®

COURT PAPER
STATE OF CALIFCRNA
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Compliance Order No. 03-23-120-006

approximately 33 permanent residents through 1§ service connections. The Water System
cutrently operates under a domestic water supply permit issued by the Fresno County
Department of Health (hereinaller *County’) on May 14, 1985. As of Scptember I, 2007,
the Connty transferred the jurisdiction for regulatory oversight of this water system to the

Culifornia  Department of Public Health - Drinking Water Drogram (hercinafter

Department’).

The Water System wtilizes water [‘mn.x a single well, with no treafiment, as the sole source
of water supply. Use of Well 01 was approved via the 1985 County issucd permil, Ina
Water System Evalustion and Inspeclion Reporl dated January 12, 2011, the Depadment
identified concens regarding the construction and locafion of Well 01, Speeifically, the
Department recognized well and site characteristics that may indicate that Well O

produces groundwater under the direct inlfucnce of surface water (hercinafter “GWUDI'),

Wwell 01 was constructed in 1984 by Johnson Drilling Company, using the caéing hamimer
method, The well was installed through cobble stonc to 30 feot and broken schist rock
through the remaining depih. The welt was constructed with a 33 foot annular seal, wirich
docs not satisfy the minimum 50 fool vequircments of the Californis Walerworks
Standards. The Jength from 33 {eet through the vemaining depth of 400 El‘eet is an open bore
hole, Well 01 is Tocated between the primary channel of the Kings River and a seasonal

stream. Both water budics are approximately 150 feet from (he well. The Department has

deemed Well 64 to be GWUDL
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Compliance Ovder No. 03-23-120-006

California Code of Regulations (hercinafter “CCR”), Scetion 6463110 defines approved

surface water as oither surface water or GWUDJ that has received permit approval in

accordance with California Health und Safcty Code (heveinafter *CHSC?), Scetions 116525

through 116550,

CCR Section 64652(a) specifies thut euch supplicr using an approved surface water source
shall provide mmllibarrier freatment (hat mects the reguiremonts of the Surface Waler
Treatment Rule (heveinafter ‘SWTR’) and rcliably ensures that at leust a iotal of 99.9
percent (3.0-log) reduction of Glardia cysis and 99.99 percent {4.0-log) reduction of

viruges is achicved through filtration and disinlection.

CCR Section 64653(a) specilies that all approved surface water utilized by a supplier shall
be freated using conventional filtvation, direct filtration, diatomaceous carth filtration or
stow sand filtration unless an alternative process has been approved by the Department,

pursuant to subsections (f), (g) and (h).

(*CR Section 64654(a) requires that all approved surface water utilized bj:f a supplier shall
be provided with continuons disinfeclion reatment sufficient to insure that thc total
reatment process provides inactivation of Giardia lamblia cysts and viruses, in
coﬁjuncﬁon with the removals obtaincd through filtration, fo mect the reduction

requirerients specificd in Section 64652(a).
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Compliance Order No. 03-23-1 20-006

CCR Scetion 64666(a) rcquﬁes a surface watcr system to nolify its consumers whencver
there is a failare (o comply with the treaiment requirements specificd in Sections 64652,
64653 and 64654, The public notification format for violations of Sections 64652, 65653
and 64654 of the SWTIR is included in Attachment A. Proof of Public Notilication

(Altachment B) must be submiited to the Deparfment within ten (10) days of disseminaling

Aflachinent A,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based ot the above Findings, (he Department has delermined that the Doyal’s Mobile
Tome Park Water System has violaled provisions contained in Title 22, California Code of

Regulutions (CCR) and in the California Health and Safety Code (CIISC), These violations

include, but arc not limited to the following:

I. CIISC Section 116555(a}(3); Specifically, the Doyal’s Mobile TTome Park Waler

System has failed fo ensuve that & reliable and adequate supply of pure, wholesome,

healthful, and poiable water is provided (o all of its consumers.

9. CCR Section 64652(a): The Doyal's Mobile Home Park Water Systen has failed to

. provide multibarrier (reatment ihat mects the vequirements of the SWIR and
reliably ensurcs that al least a fotal of 99.9 percent (3 O-log) reduction of Glardia

cysts and 99,99 pereent (4.0-log) reduction of vitug is achieved through filtration

and disinfection,




Compliance Order No. 03-23-120-006

|
2
3, CCR Seclion 64653(x): The Doyal’s Mohile Home Park Water Syslem has failed to

3 N

4 treat the approved surface water using conventional filtration, dircet filtration,
5 diatomaceous carth filiration, slow sand filtration, or an allerative  process
6 approved by the Departiment pursuant o seclions 64653(a), (D), () and (h).

7

8 ‘ .

4. CCR Section 64654(a)_and 64654(b)1): The Doyal’s Mobile Ilome Park Water

9

10 System has fatled to provide continuous disinfection treatment and hence has failed
1 to provide the necossary pathogen inactivation and to main{ain a detectuble chlorine
12 residnal of 0.2 mg/l or greater in the distribution system pursuant o seetion
13 64654(a) and (b} (1)

14

15

ORBER

18
17
qg In owder to cnsure (hal tho water supplicd by the Watcr System is at all times safe,

19| wholesome, healthful, and potable, and .pursuant to Section 116655 of the ealth and

20} gafety Code, Duyal’s Mobile IIome Parkis ordered to take the foliowing actions:

29
22
{ Cease and Desist from failing to comply with Title 22, CCR Scetions 64652,

23

24 64653, 64654, and CHEC Section 116555.

25

26 2. By July 31, 2012, the Doyal’s Mobilc [lome Park Water Syslem shall subwmit to the

27 Department, for veview and approval, a plan for improvements to provide an
GOURT PAPER
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Comptiance Order No, 03-23-120-006
allernate source of potable waler or to comply with all SWTR requirements and
eliminate the need to deliver wator to consumicts that docs not meet the trealmont
requirenicrits as s.pcciﬁcd under the SWTR. The plan shall include a time scheduic
for completion of various phuses of the project such #s evaluation of alternalives,

selection of project, design and construction and startup.

Effective innnediately, the Water System shall provide notice to all uscrs, in

Lnglish and Spanish, notifying them (o boil their water for drinking il cooking,

‘The Water System shall immediately distribute the Roil Water Order, provided as

Attachment A, The Boil Water Order shall be jn placo il such a time that a

department-approved disinfection treatment is activaled and achieves 4-log virus

the disinfoction treatment requived under Order No. 4 below, the Boil Water Order
may be rescinded. The Water System shall providel proof that the Boil Water Order
has boen disseminated to all users, to the Department by May 4, 2012, A copy of'a
form to provide proof of nolification is inctuded as Allachment B, Should the
Waler System not submit the required proof of dissemination by the required

deadline, (he Department may dishibule the Boil Water Ovder to the Water

System’s cuslomors.

Uniil a permanent solution is completed, (he Water System shall provide 4-log

virns inactivation through continuous disinfection of the Well 01. The Department
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Compliance Order No. 03-23-120-006

will provide the Water System with the permitling tequirements, necessary before

activation of any treatment or change in source, viu a subsequent correspondence.

The plans for the chlorination system shalt be approved by the Department prior to
any instaflation of equipment, The design and installation shall be completed by an

individua! certified, at a miniwmum, as a T2 or D2 operator.

6. The Watcr System shall thereafter provide ougoing public notification to alf

customers notifying them of the failure to comply with the SWTR by contitvously
posling a notice in conspictious loéalions and by dircet delivery to each vesident. The
fiest notice should be provided by May 20, 2012 informing users (hat the water docs
not moct the filation and disinfection treatment requivemonts of the SWTR. The
Fnglish version of the public notification is included in. Altachment C. The Waler
System shall provide proof of pubiication of the notification to fhe Department by

May 30, 2012. A copy of this form is included as Attachment 1.

The Water System shall repeat public notification to all residents using Attachment
C by direct delivery until a project is compleled fo correct the problem. Proof of
public notification, using Attachment D, shall be submitted to the Department by the

10" day of the month following the issuance of the notice cach calondar guarler.

'The Water System shall submit quarterly progress reports to the Department, with

the first progress report duc on Seplember 30, 2012. The quarterly reports shall
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Compliance Order No. 03-23-120-006

discuss Ihe propress the Water System has made to comply with the SWTR

(iltration mnd disinfection reguirements.

The Water Sysiem shall maintain, at a minimum, a T1 and D1 certified operator, in
accordance with Hnforcement Letter No. 03-23-121-008, issued by (he Department
ot Janvary 30, 2012, for fuilwre to maintain an appropriately certified operator. The
T1 cortified wealment operator shall provide operational oversight and contral of

the disinfection ireatment required under Directive No. 4 of this Order.

The Waler Systeni shall submit a wrilien rosponse by May LY, 2012, indicating ifs

willingness to comply with the directives of this Compliance Order,

‘The Deparlment rescrves the right to make such modifications to this Order as #
may deem necessary to protect public health and safety. Such maodifications may be

issued as amendments to this Order and shall be efTective upon issuance.

Al submitials required by this Order shall be addressed lo:

Betsy S. Lichti, PLE.

Sendor Sanitary Lngineer
Depattment of Public Health
Southern California Branch
Drinking Water Field Operations
265 W. Bulland Avenue, Suile 10§
Fresno, CA 93704
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14.

13,

16.

Compliance Order No. 03-23-120-006
If the Water System is unable to perform the tasks specificd in this Order for any
rcason, whether williin or 'bcyond its control, and if the Water System notifics the
Departiment in wriling no lfess than five days in advence of the due datc, the
Depattment may exiend the time for performance if the Water System demonstrafcs
that it has used its best elTorts to comply with the scheduie and other requirements

of (his Ordet.

Tt the Water System fails to perform any of the tasks specified in this Order by the
time described herein or by the lime subsequenily extended pursvant to [tem 14
above, Water System shall be desmed to have not complied with the ebligations of
this Order and may be subject (o udditional judicial action, including civil ponalties

specified in 11&S Code, Scetion 116725 and 116730.

The State of California shall not be ligble for any injuries or damages {o persons or
property resulting from acts of omissions by the Water Sysiem, its employeses,
agends, or contractors in carvying out activities pursuant' to this Order, nor shall the
State of California be held us @ parly to any confract entered into by the Water

System or ils agents in carrying out activitics pursuant to {his Ordor.

PARTIES BOUND

‘This Order shatl apply to and be binding upon the Doyal's Mobile Home Park water

system, its officers, directors, agents, employees, CORtractors, sUCCessors, and assignees,
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SEVERABILITY

Compliance Qrder No, 03-23-120-006

The requirements of this Order axe soverable, and the Doyal’s Mobile Home Park shall

comply with each and every provision thereof nolwithstanding the effeclivencss of any

provisions.

) RO/

bmc

CLC/PD

Aftachurents:
Attachment A2 Bail Water Order
Attachment B: Proof of Notiication Fors - BWO

Supcrvising Sanitary Engincer

Cenfral California Section

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA BRANCH
DRINKING WATER FIELD OPERATIONS

Attachment C: SWIIL Public Notilication (Baglish wnd Spanish)

Attachinent £2: Proof ol Notiflcation Rorm - SWTR

10




Attachment B

p
Traducir él o hablar con alguien que entiende bien.

BOIL YOUR WATER BEFORE USING

Failure to follow this advisory could result in stomach or intestinal illness.

The well serving the Doyal’s Mobile Home Park has been deemed groundwater under the direct
influence of surface water and requires treatment that is not currently provided. Additionally,
management has not conducted the required bacteriological water quality monitoring necessary to
ensure that your water is safe. The California Department of Public Health is advising all users of the
Doyal’s Mobile Home Park water system to use boiled tap water or bottled water for drinking and
cooking purposes as a safety precaution.

Doyal’s Mobile Home Park has been required to provide full treatment of the well water or find a
replacement source of supply. Until a permanent solution has been identified, Doyal’s Mobile Home
Park will be required to provide adequate chlorine disinfection of the well water. This Boil Water Order
will remain in place until the disinfection is installed.

DO NOT DRINK THE WATER WITHOUT BOILING IT FIRST. Bring all water to a boil, let it boil
for one (1) minute, and let it cool before using, or use bottled water. Boiled or bottled water should
be used for drinking and food preparation until further notice. Boiling kills bacteria and other
organisms in the water. This is the preferred method to assure that the water is safe to drink. An
alternative method of purification is to use fresh liquid household bleach (Chlorox, Purex, etc.). To do
so, add 8 drops (or 1/4 teaspoon) of bleach per gallon of clear water or 16 drops (or 1/2 teaspoon)
per gallon of cloudy water, mix thoroughly, and allow to stand for 30 minutes before using. A
chlorine-like taste and odor will result from this purification procedure and is an indication that
adequate disinfection has taken place.

You will be notified when you no longer need to boil your water.

For more information call:
e Doyal’s Mobile Home Park Management
¢ California Department of Public Health
Fresno District Staff (559) 447-3300.
265 W. Bullard Avenue, Suite 101, Fresno, CA 93704

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may
not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and
businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or
mail.

Doyal's Mobile Home Park #1000405 Date Distributed:




ATTACHMENT C

DRINKING WATER FIELD OPERATIONS BRANCH

NOTICE OF CITATION ISSUANCE
CIVIL PENALTY

BACKGROUND STATEMENT

On November 6, 2013, the Drinking Water Field Operations Branch of the Division of Drinking
Water and Environmental Management, issued Citation No. 03-23-13C-048 to the Doyal’s
Mobile Home Park Water System (Water System No. 1000405). This Citation carries a fine of
$1.500.00 (one thousand and five hundred dollars).

METHOD OF PAYMENT

Within 60 days of receipt of this Citation, please submit a check in the amount of $1,500.00
payable to:

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
SAFE DRINKING WATER ACCOUNT

and mail to:

Department of Public Health
Division of Drinking Water & Environmental Management
P.O. Box 997379, MS 7406
Sacramento, CA 95899-7379
Attn: Perin Peebles

(Please indicate the Citation Number on the Check)

(Attach Check Here)




